

FILED
02-07-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2021AP1339-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TRACY LAVER HAILES,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JANET C. PROTASIEWICZ AND
HONORABLE MICHAEL J. HANRAHAN, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

KARA L. JANSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1081358

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 261-5809
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
jansonkl@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
ARGUMENT	14
I. The circuit court correctly denied Hailes’s motion to suppress.....	14
A. Standard of review.....	14
B. A reviewing court upholds a decision to issue a warrant unless the facts in the search-warrant affidavit are clearly insufficient to support a finding of probable cause.....	14
C. A reasonable inference to draw from the facts in the search-warrant affidavits is that there was drug- crime evidence in Hailes’s apartments.....	16
II. Hailes isn’t entitled to plea withdrawal or sentencing relief.....	21
A. Standards of review.....	21
B. This Court has already held that both enhancers may apply to a defendant, assuming different prior convictions support them.....	22
C. <i>Maxey</i> is still good law and controls the outcome here.....	23
D. Hailes is not entitled to relief even if both enhancers should not have applied.....	27
1. Plea withdrawal is not warranted.....	27

2. Sentence modification is not warranted.....	31
3. Resentencing is not warranted	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cty. of Jefferson v. Renz</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 293, 603 N.W.2d 541 (1999)	16
<i>Czapinski v. St. Francis Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2000 WI 80, 236 Wis. 2d 316, 613 N.W.2d 120.....	24
<i>Estate of Miller v. Storey</i> , 2017 WI 99, 378 Wis. 2d 358, 903 N.W.2d 759.....	24, 26
<i>Rosado v. State</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 280, 234 N.W.2d 69 (1975)	32
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 2015 WI 6, 360 Wis. 2d 292, 858 N.W.2d 662.....	34, 35
<i>State v. Anker</i> , 2014 WI App 107, 357 Wis. 2d 565, 855 N.W.2d 483	20, 21
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	31
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 2004 WI App 179, 276 Wis. 2d 559, 687 N.W.2d 543	28
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	21, 22
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2020 WI 1, 389 Wis. 2d 627, 937 N.W.2d 579.....	22, 33, 34
<i>State v. Counihan</i> , 2020 WI 12, 390 Wis. 2d 172, 938 N.W.2d 530.....	34, 35

<i>State v. Dawson</i> , 2004 WI App 173, 276 Wis. 2d 418, 688 N.W.2d 12	27, 28
<i>State v. Delaney</i> , 2003 WI 9, 259 Wis. 2d 77, 658 N.W.2d 416.....	23
<i>State v. Delebreau</i> , 2015 WI 55, 362 Wis. 2d 542, 864 N.W.2d 852.....	26
<i>State v. DeSmidt</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 119, 454 N.W.2d 780 (1990)	16, 19
<i>State v. Dillard</i> , 2014 WI 123, 358 Wis. 2d 543, 859 N.W.2d 44.....	21, 28, 29
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 389, 359 N.W.2d 151 (1984)	15
<i>State v. Greve</i> , 2004 WI 69, 272 Wis. 2d 444, 681 N.W.2d 479.....	15
<i>State v. Harbor</i> , 2011 WI 28, 333 Wis. 2d 53, 797 N.W.2d 828.....	22, 31, 32
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985).....	27
<i>State v. Howell</i> , 2007 WI 75, 301 Wis. 2d 350, 734 N.W.2d 48.....	29
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2002 WI App 196, 257 Wis. 2d 319, 651 N.W.2d 305	15
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39, 374 Wis. 2d 617, 893 N.W.2d 232.....	31
<i>State v. Maxey</i> , 2003 WI App 94, 264 Wis. 2d 878, 663 N.W.2d 811	22, 23, 24, 26
<i>State v. McMahon</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 68, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994).....	31

<i>State v. Petrone</i> , 161 Wis. 2d 530, 468 N.W.2d 676 (1991)	15
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	32
<i>State v. Riekkoff</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 119, 332 N.W.2d 744 (1983)	28
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 2008 WI 85, 311 Wis. 2d 257, 752 N.W.2d 713.....	26
<i>State v. Shoeder</i> , 2019 WI App 60, 389 Wis. 2d 244, 936 N.W.2d 172	21
<i>State v. Sloan</i> , 2007 WI App 146, 303 Wis. 2d 438, 736 N.W.2d 189	15, 16, 20
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 2014 WI 89, 357 Wis. 2d 172, 849 N.W.2d 798	14, 15, 16, 20
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1.....	22
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 2000 WI 3, 231 Wis. 2d 723, 604 N.W.2d 517.....	15, 17
<i>State v. Woods</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 129, 496 N.W.2d 144 (Ct. App. 1992).....	28
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	33
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	33

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(c)..... 25

Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(c)2.....23, 24, 25

Wis. Stat. § 973.01(2)(c)2.c. 26
